

[ORAL ARGUMENT HELD SEPTEMBER 19, 2013]

No. 12-5305

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STEVEN DEARTH AND SECOND AMENDMENT, FOUNDATION, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (NO. 09-587 (RLW))

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

BRIAN S. KOUKOUTCHOS
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
(985) 626-5052
bkoukoutchos@gmail.com

CHARLES J. COOPER
DAVID H. THOMPSON
PETER A. PATTERSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Rifle Association of America, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SUPREME COURT’S READING OF THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	2
II. <i>MOORE V. MADIGAN</i>	7
III. NOTHING IN THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>HELLER II</i> CONFLICTS WITH THE RECOGNITION THAT THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT EXTENDS OUTSIDE ONE’S HOME.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 952 N.E.2d 441 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011)	12
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	2, 12
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8, 11
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 989 A.2d 1096 (D.C. 2010).....	12
* <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1, 10, 13
* <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , No. 112116, 2013 IL 112116 (Ill. Sept. 12, 2013)	12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Mahin</i> , 668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8, 11
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011)	12
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938)	7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Constitutional Provisions

* U.S. CONST. amend. II 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

U.S. CONST. amend. IV7

Other

1 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (H. A. Washington ed., 1853)5

5 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....5

“An Act for the Better Security of the Inhabitants, by Obliging the Male
White Persons To Carry Fire Arms to Places of Public Worship” (Ga.
1770) *in* A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (1800)6

BENJAMIN OGLE TAYLOE, IN MEMORIAM 95 (1872).....5

John Adams, *First Day’s Speech in Defence of the British Soldiers Accused
of Murdering Attucks, Gray and Others, in the Boston Riot of 1770*, in 6
MASTERPIECES OF ELOQUENCE 2569 (Mayo Williamson Hazeltine et al.
eds., 1905).....5, 6

JOYCE LEE MALCOLM, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS (1994).....6

NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON & DAVID B. KOPEL ET AL., FIREARMS LAW & THE
SECOND AMENDMENT (2012).....6
